41 Last revised in March 2000
R60
MKT Series
METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR
MULTIPURPOSE APPLICATIONS
Typical application: blocking, coupling, decoupling,
by-passing, interference suppression in low voltage
applications (i.e.:AUTOMOTIVE)

Loose Taped
Fig.1 Fig.2
Winding scheme
single sided metallized
polyester film
42 Last revised in March 2000
R60
MKT Series
METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR
MULTIPURPOSE APPLICATIONS
PRODUCT CODE: R60
Rated 63Vdc/40Vac Max
dv/dt Max K0 Part NumberCap.
B H L p (V/ms) (V2/ms)
Part Number
0.47mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 6.0 0.75 E3 R60DF3470--3--
0.68mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 6.0 0.75 E3 R60DF3680--3--
1.0mF 5.0 11.0 13.0 10.0 6.0 0.75 E3 R60DF4100--3--
1.5mF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 6.0 0.75 E3 R60DF4150--3--
0.68mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 3680--3--
1.0mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 4100--3--
1.5mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 4150--3--
2.2mF 6.0 12.0 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 4220--3--
3.3mF 7.5 13.5 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 4330--3--
4.7mF 8.5 14.5 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 4470--3--
6.8mF 10.0 16.0 18.0 15.0 2.5 0.32 E3 R60DI 4680--3--
3.3mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 1.5 0.19 E3 R60DN4330--3--
4.7mF 7.0 16.0 26.5 22.5 1.5 0.19 E3 R60DN4470--3--
6.8mF 7.0 16.0 26.5 22.5 1.5 0.19 E3 R60DN4680--3--
10.0mF 8.5 17.0 26.5 22.5 1.5 0.19 E3 R60DN5100--3--
10.0mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 1.0 0.13 E3 R60DR5100--3--
15.0mF 11.0 20.0 32.0 27.5 1.0 0.13 E3 R60DR5150--3--
22.0mF 13.0 22.0 32.0 27.5 1.0 0.13 E3 R60DR5220--3--
Rated 100Vdc/63Vac Max
dv/dt Max K0 Part NumberCap.
B H L p (V/ms) (V2/ms)
Part Number
0.33mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 9.0 1.8 E3 R60EF 3330--3--
0.47mF 5.0 11.0 13.0 10.0 9.0 1.8 E3 R60EF 3470--3--
0.68mF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 9.0 1.8 E3 R60EF 3680--3--
0.33mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 3330--3--
0.47mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 3470--3--
0.68mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 3680--3--
1.0mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 4100--3--
1.5mF 7.5 13.5 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 4150--3--
2.2mF 8.5 14.5 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 4220--3--
3.3mF 10.0 16.0 18.0 15.0 3.0 0.6 E3 R60EI 4330--3--
1.5mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 2.0 0.4 E3 R60EN4150--3--
2.2mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 2.0 0.4 E3 R60EN4220--3--
3.3mF 7.0 16.0 26.5 22.5 2.0 0.4 E3 R60EN4330--3--
4.7mF 8.5 17.0 26.5 22.5 2.0 0.4 E3 R60EN4470--3--
6.8mF 10.0 18.5 26.5 22.5 2.0 0.4 E3 R60EN4680--3--
4.7mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 1.5 0.3 E3 R60ER4470--3--
6.8mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 1.5 0.3 E3 R60ER4680--3--
10mF 11.0 20.0 32.0 27.5 1.5 0.3 E3 R60ER5100--3--
Tolerance: J (5%); K (10%); M (20%)
Mechanical version and packaging (Table 1)
Internal use
Rated 160Vdc/90Vac Max
dv/dt Max K0 Part NumberCap.
B H L p (V/ms) (V2/ms)
Part Number
0.22mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 15.0 4.80 E3 R60GF3220--3--
0.33mF 5.0 11.0 13.0 10.0 15.0 4.80 E3 R60GF3330--3--
0.47mF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 15.0 4.80 E3 R60GF3470--3--
0.33mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 9.0 2.90 E3 R60GI 3330--3--
0.47mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 9.0 2.90 E3 R60GI 3470--3--
0.68mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 9.0 2.90 E3 R60GI 3680--3--
1.0mF 7.5 13.5 18.0 15.0 9.0 2.90 E3 R60GI 4100--3--
1.5mF 8.5 14.5 18.0 15.0 9.0 2.90 E3 R60GI 4150--3--
2.2mF 10.0 16.0 18.0 15.0 9.0 2.90 E3 R60GI 4220--3--
1.5mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 5.5 1.70 E3 R60GN4150--3--
2.2mF 7.0 16.0 26.5 22.5 5.5 1.70 E3 R60GN4220--3--
3.3mF 8.5 17.0 26.5 22.5 5.5 1.70 E3 R60GN4330--3--
4.7mF 11.0 20.0 26.5 22.5 5.5 1.70 E3 R60GN4470--3--
3.3mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 3.0 0.96 E3 R60GR4330--3--

All dimensions are in mm.
Note: If the working voltage (V) is lower than the rated voltage (VR), the capacitor may work at higher dv/dt. In this case the
maximum value allowed is obtained multiplying the above value (see table dv/dt) with the ratio VR /V.
The pulse characteristic K0 depends on the voltage wave-form and in any case it cannot overcome the value given in
the above table.
43 Last revised in March 2000
R60
MKT Series
METALLIZED POLYESTER FILM CAPACITOR
MULTIPURPOSE APPLICATIONS
PRODUCT CODE: R60
Rated 400Vdc/200Vac Max
dv/dt Max K0 Part NumberCap.
B H L p (V/ms) (V2/ms)
Part Number
0.015mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 30.0 24.0 E3 R60MF2150--3--
0.022mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 30.0 24.0 E3 R60MF2220--3--
0.033mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 30.0 24.0 E3 R60MF2330--3--
0.047mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 30.0 24.0 E3 R60MF2470--3--
0.068mF 5.0 11.0 13.0 10.0 30.0 24.0 E3 R60MF2680--3--
0.10mF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 30.0 24.0 E3 R60MF3100--3--
0.047mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 2470--3--
0.068mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 2680--3--
0.10mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 3100--3--
0.15mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 3150--3--
0.22mF 6.0 12.0 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 3220--3--
0.33mF 7.5 13.5 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 3330--3--
0.47mF 8.5 14.5 18.0 15.0 20.0 16.0 E3 R60MI 3470--3--
0.22mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 10.0 8.0 E3 R60MN3220--3--
0.33mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 10.0 8.0 E3 R60MN3330--3--
0.47mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 10.0 8.0 E3 R60MN3470--3--
0.68mF 7.0 16.0 26.5 22.5 10.0 8.0 E3 R60MN3680--3--
1.0mF 10.0 18.5 26.5 22.5 10.0 8.0 E3 R60MN4100--3--
1.5mF 11.0 20.0 26.5 22.5 10.0 8.0 E3 R60MN4150--3--
0.68mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 8.5 3.4 E3 R60MR3680--3--
1.0mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 8.5 3.4 E3 R60MR4100--3--
1.5mF 10.0 20.0 32.0 27.5 8.5 3.4 E3 R60MR4150--3--
2.2mF 13.0 22.0 32.0 27.5 8.5 3.4 E3 R60MR4220--3--
Rated 630Vdc/220*Vac Max
dv/dt Max K0 Part NumberCap.
B H L p (V/ms) (V2/ms)
Part Number
4700pF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 1470--3--
6800pF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 1680--3--
0.010mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 2100--3--
0.015mF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 2150--3--
0.022mF 5.0 11.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 2220--3--
0.033mF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 2330--3--
0.047mF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 40 50 E3 R60PF 2470--3--
0.033mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 25 31 E3 R60PI 2330--3--
0.047mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 25 31 E3 R60PI 2470--3--
0.068mF 6.0 12.0 18.0 15.0 25 31 E3 R60PI 2680--3--
0.10mF 7.5 13.5 18.0 15.0 25 31 E3 R60PI 3100--3--
0.15mF 8.5 14.5 18.0 15.0 25 31 E3 R60PI 3150--3--
0.10mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 12 15 E3 R60PN3100--3--
0.15mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 12 15 E3 R60PN3150--3--
0.22mF 7.0 16.0 26.5 22.5 12 15 E3 R60PN3220--3--
0.33mF 10.0 18.5 26.5 22.5 12 15 E3 R60PN3330--3--
0.33mF 9.0 17.0 32.0 27.5 10 12 E3 R60PR3330--3--
0.47mF 11.0 20.0 32.0 27.5 10 12 E3 R60PR3470--3--
0.68mF 13.0 22.0 32.0 27.5 10 12 E3 R60PR3680--3--
Tolerance: J (5%); K (10%); M (20%)
Mechanical version and packaging (Table 1)
Internal use
Rated 1000Vdc/250Vac* Max
dv/dt Max K0 Part NumberCap.
B H L p (V/ms) (V2/ms)
Part Number
1000pF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 60 120 E3 R60QF1100--0--
1500pF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 60 120 E3 R60QF1150--0--
2200pF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 60 120 E3 R60QF1220--0--
3300pF 4.0 9.0 13.0 10.0 60 120 E3 R60QF1330--0--
4700pF 5.0 11.0 13.0 10.0 60 120 E3 R60QF1470--0--
6800pF 6.0 12.0 13.0 10.0 60 120 E3 R60QF1680--0--
0.010mF 5.0 11.0 18.0 15.0 30 60 E3 R60QI 2100--0--
0.015mF 6.0 12.0 18.0 15.0 30 60 E3 R60QI 2150--0--
0.022mF 7.5 13.5 18.0 15.0 30 60 E3 R60QI 2220--0--
0.033mF 8.5 14.5 18.0 15.0 30 60 E3 R60QI 2330--0--
0.047mF 10.0 16.0 18.0 15.0 30 60 E3 R60QI 2470--0--
0.033mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 15 30 E3 R60QN2330--0--
0.047mF 6.0 15.0 26.5 22.5 15 30 E3 R60QN2470--0--
0.068mF 8.5 17.0 26.5 22.5 15 30 E3 R60QN2680--0--
0.10mF 10.0 18.5 26.5 22.5 15 30 E3 R60QN3100--0--
0.15mF 11.0 20.0 32.0 27.5 12 24 E3 R60QR3150--0--
0.22mF 13.0 22.0 32.0 27.5 12 24 E3 R60QR3220--0--
Tolerance: J (5%); K (10%); M (20%)
Mechanical version and packaging (Table 1)
Internal use
All dimensions are in mm